

MUNICIPALITÉ DE LAC-TREMBLANT-NORD

WARNING NOTICE - EXTREME FOREST FIRE DANGER AND LIMITED PROVINCIAL RESOURCES

The Ministère des Ressources naturelles et des Forêts (MRNF) and the Ministère de la Sécurité publique (MSP) are issuing a precautionary notice concerning the risk of forest fires and are requesting the cooperation of the entire population to avoid or restrict forest activities as much as possible over the next few days, due to the extreme flammability index and worrisome fires underway in certain areas of the province.

Status of forest fires in Quebec

- Please note that national capacity has been reached across the country, and international requests are underway;
- The main fires in progress are caused by human activities;
- The fire danger forecast for today is: Extreme over the entire intensive zone of the province;
- Little or no precipitation is forecast for the next 7 days.

THE MUNICIPALITY WOULD LIKE TO REMIND CITIZENS THAT A BAN ON ALL OUTDOOR FIRES IS IN EFFECT IN LAC-TREMBLANT-NORD UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE.

THE BAN APPLIES TO ALL TYPES OF FIREPLACES, INCLUDING OUTDOOR FIREPLACES EQUIPPED WITH SPARK SCREENS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF NATURAL GAS OR PROPANE FIREPLACES.

Everyone's cooperation is essential if the ban on open fires is to be respected, and an update on the situation will be sent to citizens as the situation evolves.

Thank you for your cooperation!